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The annual publication of these statistics is more than just a 
routine collection and presentation of data. It is credibly 
derived evidence intended to inform policy, planning and 
resource allocation as well as evaluate the progress made 
in our development. Worldwide, there is growing 
consensus that an accountability framework and evidence-
based policy-making are urgently required. The 
production of official statistics must be prioritized for 

Under the Fourth Schedule of the CoK 2010, The National 
Government is mandated with National statistics and data 
on population, the economy, and society in general. The 
County Government is charged with County planning and 
development, including statistics. In line with this mandate, 
the County Government of Makueni and the Kenya 
National Bureau of Statistics (KNBS), which is the principal 
agency of the Government of Kenya's official statistics, have 
annually collaborated in the production of the County 
Statistics Abstract. 

The CSA 2024 is our sixth edition. It provides a single source of information covering various 
sectors in the county between 2019 and 2023 grouped into five Domains. The producers of 
this data are government agencies, the data is produced in the process of service delivery. It is 
my hope that we will continuously utilize this data to inform decisions at the county and 
departmental level. We have worked with KNBS to ensure the data meets the critical quality 
attributes of relevance, completeness, reliability, accuracy, and timeliness. 

greater efficiency and effectiveness.

Lastly, I wish to assure all that the County Government of Makueni will always prioritize the use 
of data to support and advance the county development agenda. It is from the realist statistics 
that policy development and management will be improved. Statistics speaks to us by turning 
numbers and data into meaningful insights that guide decision-making in various fields. It is a 
journey we are willing to take and walk as a government. I request our development partners 
and stakeholders that we fully embrace the process. We are confident of the much we can 
achieve if we remain united in this data-driven governance.

H.E MUTULA KILONZO JUNIOR, CBS
GOVERNOR, MAKUENI COUNTY
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Macdonald G. Obudho, MBS
Director General
Kenya National Bureau of Statistics

The Kenya National Bureau of Statistics (KNBS), in 
collaboration with the County Government of Makueni, is 
proud to present the 2024 Makueni Statistical Abstract 
(CSA). This is the 6th publication due to a concerted effort 
to provide reliable, timely, and relevant statistical 
information for evidence-based planning, policymaking, 
and decision-making at the county level. 

The Makueni CSA continues to be an important show of 
our continuous efforts to modernize the production of 
official statistics. It serves as a detailed resource for county-
level information that covers a wide range of topics 
grouped into statistical domains of demography, social, 
governance, economy, and environment. By providing 
accurate and reliable data, we hope to support the 
effective planning and implementation of development 
initiatives in Makueni County and in the country as whole.

This year, as we celebrated African Statistics Day under the 

theme “Supporting education by modernizing the production of fit-for-purpose statistics,”. We 
are reminded of the critical role that education statistics play in informing policies and 
initiatives that shape our future. The theme aligns with our ongoing efforts to modernize data 
production and utilization, ensuring that the statistics we generate are relevant, accurate, and 
capable of supporting educational planning and decision-making. By focusing on education, 
we aim to empower communities through knowledge and foster sustainable development 
nationwide.

This publication aligns with KNBS's continuous efforts to assist county governments in creating 
strong data ecosystems. The cooperation with the Makueni County Government demonstrates 
the value of partnerships in strengthening the national statistical system and guaranteeing that 
data is collected, processed, and disseminated to satisfy the requirements of the statistical 
standards we subscribe to. 

As we launch this statistical abstract, we reaffirm our dedication to providing high-quality 
statistics for better lives. To improve the lives of the inhabitants of Makueni County, we invite 
stakeholders and data users to use the contents of this publication to inform policies, 
programs, and interventions. We also encourage all users to submit comments to assist us in 
continuously improving the quality and applicability of our statistical products.

We want to extend our gratitude to all those who contributed to the preparation of this 
document, particularly the County Government of Makueni and the dedicated team at KNBS. 
Together, let us continue to harness the power of data to drive positive change and sustainable 
development in our communities.e publications.
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sectors grouped into five domains. To ensure data quality, 
the process went through all recommended stages for the 
production of official statistics. The data producers from 
departments and agencies in both National and county 
governments validated the submitted data. Technical team 
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reviewed the abstract. 
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FINANCE, PLANNING, BUDGET AND REVENUE

Appreciation goes to  Kenya National Bureau of Statistics for providing technical support 
which has culminated in the preparation of this County Statistical Abstract. We are immensely 
indebted to the technical support we have received in many statistics fronts from the 
Organization. We pray that this partnership will enhance the statistics landscape in the county.

Special thanks to the CSA technical team led by Boniface Mutua and Benjamin Avusevwa, and 
comprising of John Bore, Stanlus Matheka, Antony Makau, Schola Kingi, Pius Ng'ang'a, Esther 
Naipanoi, Cynthia Musangi, Titus Soloi, Hastings Mwangangi, Justus Mutuku, Patricia Kanzi, 
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commitment in strengthening linkages with various stakeholders to improve the quality of the 
future Statistics.



THE COUNTY GOVERMENT OF MAKUENI

VISION
A prosperous value 
based county with 
high quality of life.

MISSION
To transform the livelihoods 
of each household through 

accountable leadership that 
creates an enabling 

environment for inclusive, 
effective and efficient 

service delivery. 

CORE VALUES
Integrity and accountability
Inclusiveness
Equity and fairness
Patriotism
Responsiveness
Hard work, creativity 
and innovation

KENYA NATIONAL BUREAU OF STATISTICS

VISION
Quality Statistics 
for better lives.

MISSION
Provide, Manage and Promote 

quality statistics through 
utilization of best practices 

for public use.

CORE VALUES
Professionalism
Integrity
Confidentiality
Customer Focus
Innovation
Teamwork

ADDRESS

ADDRESS

County Government of Makueni
County Treasury Building,

P.0. Box 78 – 90300 Wote
Tel: +254 20-2034944

Email: info@makueni.go.ke
Twitter: @OfficialMakueni
Facebook: makuenigovt
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Tel: +254 20 3317583 / +254 20 3317612/+254 203317586

Twitter: @KNBStats

KNBS Head Of�ce: Real Towers, Upper Hill, along Hospital Road

Email:info@knbs.or.ke, directorgeneral@knbs.or.ke

Facebook: Kenya Stats

KNBS Makueni County Of�ce:County Commissioner’s Building,P.O. 
Box 259-90300, WoteEmail:makueni@knbs.or.ke

Website: www.knbs.or.ke

P.O. Box 30266-00100, Nairobi



1.1 Popula�on

1.2 Labour

Makueni County Projected Popula�on by Sex 

Year  Male  Female  Total

2020
 

497,047
 

510,480
 

1,007,527

2021

 
502,388

 
516,730

 
1,019,118

2022

 

507,729

 

522,980

 

1,030,709

2023

 

513,070

 

529,230

 

1,042,300

2024 518,411 535,480 1,053,891

2025 523,752

2023 2023

541,730 1,065,482

21,686 5,620
Number of Births Number of Deaths

Interns and A�achees Engaged by The County Government 
of Makueni, 2023

   

DOMAIN 1: 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND 
SOCIAL STATISTICS

Registered Births and Deaths, 2023

Year  Interns  A�achees  Grand Total

Male
 

Female
 

Total
 

Male
 

Female
 

Total

2023/24  74  51  125  521  263  784 909 
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Beneficiaries of Youth Empowerment Programs by The County 
Government of Makueni, 2023/24

Enrolment in Learning Ins�tu�ons, 2023

Public Health Facili�es, 2023

 

Category  Male Female Total

ECDE 22,352 20,931 43,283 

Primary School 103,584 96,512 200,096

Secondary School 64 320 64 350 128 670

County Technical Training Ins�tutes CTTI) 2,632 1,566 4,198

131

179

111

47

622

14

97

1

241

Appren�ceship

Level 2 - Dispensaries

BodaBoda 
Licenses

Level 3 - Health Centres

Ajira Kwa
Vijana

Level 4 - Sub County 
Hospitals

Ujuzi 
Teke teke

Level 5 - County Refferal 
Hospital

Total

1.3 Educa�on

1.4 Health
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89

8

16

154

828

Doctors

Den�sts

Pharmacists

Clinical 
Officers

Nurses

Medical Personnel, 2023



Hospital Beds & Cots, 2023

Vaccina�ons Administered in 2023

Cancer Cases by Type, 2023

1,857 276
Beds Cots

21,782

44,649

91,135

124,996

5,984

BCG

Measles

Polio

Tetanus Toxoid

Covid-19

Cancer Cases by Type Number in 2023
Prostate  492  
Breast 437
Cervical 177
Esophageal

 
73 Rectal

 
55

 Liver
 

51
 Gastro Intestinal Track (GIT)

 
39

 Ovary 29
Pancrease 26
Multiple myeloma 23
Stomach 18
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Outpa�ent Morbidity for Pa�ents Aged 5 Years and Above (Pa�ent Visits)

Health Insurance, 2023

1.5 Social Protec�on
County Government Bursary Alloca�on by Sub County, 2023/2024

Kshs. 
13,000,000 

Kshs.
6,000,000 

Kshs.
15,500,000 Kshs.

21,000,000 

 
Number in 2023

Upper Respiratory Tract Infections  
 

535,340
Diseases

 

of the skin  

 

128,248
Urinary Tract Infection  

 

99,107

 
Hypertension  

 

93,043

 
Arthritis, Joint pains etc.  

 

79,697

 

Diarrhoea

 

63,456

 

Eye Infections  

 

53,143

 

Other injuries  

 

48,544

 

Amoebiasis  42,685
Pneumonia  26,178
Diabetes  25,452
Intestinal worms  22,513

For cases recording over 20,000 entries

Illnesses or conditions

5,376 10,243
Ci�zens covered

by Makueni care

Ci�zens covered

by NHIF

Mbooni

Kilome

Kaiti

Makueni

Kibwezi
West

Kibwezi
East

Kshs.

Kshs.

Kshs.

Kshs.

Kshs.

Kshs.

Kshs. 
26,000,000 

Kshs.
9,000,000 

County Government Bursary Beneficiaries, 2023/24

4,893 1,885

5,587 1,799
14,164

Male Male

Secondary University/Middle Level Colleges

Total

Female Female

Total
Kshs. 90,500,000 

Kshs.
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Examined Cases 
of Gender Based

 Violence by 
Type, 2023

Safety Net Funds Disbursed, 2023

Kshs. 558,672,000

Kshs. 220,872,000

Kshs. 20,808,000

1,041

23,278
Beneficiary

Elderly Support Program

OVC Support Program

PWDs Support Program

Beneficiary

Beneficiary

9,203

867

952

613

2,606

Emo�onal

Physical

Sexual

Total

County Scholarship Beneficiaries by Sex, 2023/24 

59 41 100
FemaleMale Total

Empowerment Funds Disbursed, 2023  

Source/ Fund
 

No. of Groups Funded
 

Amount Disbursed  (Kshs)
Women Enterprise Fund

 
0

 
0

 Uwezo Fund 252 17,180,000

1.6 Title deeds Issued, 2023

596 County total
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DOMAIN 2: 
ECONOMIC STATISTICS

County Government Revenue, 2023/24  
KSh Million  

Funds  2023/24  
Equitable Share

 
7,779.02  

Own Source Revenue
 

1,045.09  
OSR -

 
Normal Streams

 
490.59

 OSR -

 
AIA

 
554.50

 Conditional Allocations (Grants, Loans and Donors) 424.51
 Grants

 

424.51

 Loans

 

-

 Reallocation funds

 

641.01

Total 9,889.63 

Trend in Own Source Revenue, 2019/20 - 2023/24 

To
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en
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ti
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d

 (K
sh

s.
)

Financial Year
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

 

2023/24*

 

Revenue Collec�on from Single 
Business Permits, 2019/2020-2023
/2024-Trend 

  9
3

,3
84
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2

9

1
2

6
,5

7
1

,3
8

9

1
2

9
,2

9
7

,6
9

9

1
2

7
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1
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1

1

 

1
4
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0

,1
5
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2.1 Macroeconomic Accounts, 2023/24
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Share of Land Poten�al by Sub County, 2023

High Medium Low All Other Total

Mbooni             27.5             46.0             18.4               8.2          100.0 

Kilome 36.6
           

38.3
           22.0           3.1             

100.0        
Kaiti             42.0             30.0             20.0               8.0          100.0 

Makueni 23.8
           

45.7
           

19.8
           

10.8
           

100.0
        Kibwezi West               2.0             32.0             60.8               5.3          100.0 

Kibwezi East 1.0 21.0 74.0 4.0 100.0

Sub County

 

Selected Crops Produc�on in (MT), 2023

Maize Tomatoes
Cattle

Sheep

Goats

Poultry

Donkeys

Pigs

Rabbits

Camels

Kales

Mangoes

Citrus Fruits

Water Melon

Macamia

Avocado

Sorghum

B.Millet

Finger Millet

Beans

Cowpeas

Green Grams

Pigeon peas

Total Total

Livestock 
Popula�on, 2023

 

 
 

2.2  Agriculture Sta�s�cs

118,167 28,569 226,870

112,731

867,333

1,492,443

38,186

3,082

16,541

650

17,578

247,291

140,065

21,019

631

4,915

6,184

204

39

39,825

50,528

45,376

50,194

310,517 460,068
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Food crops Hor�cutulral crops

 



Milk Produc�on by Type of Animal ('000’ Litres), 2019-2023

Sub County Type 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Cattle            25,518                  26,389                   24,117                  18,800                19,985 
Goats              3,227                     3,899                     3,641                     3,406                  3,236 
Total           28,745                  30,288                   27,758                  22,206                23,221 

Total

Conven�onal Households Connected to Electricity (2019-2023)

 
 

   
           

 

 

 

Kilometres of Road by Class and Type, 2023

  
Road Class

 
International Trunk Road (A)

National Trunk Roads (B)

Primary Roads (C)

 Secondary Roads(D)

Minor Roads (E)

 Urban Roads

Other Unclassified Roads 

 
 
 
 
 

2.3  Energy

2.4  Roads

46,874

63,824

76,784

94,796

102,571

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023
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Surface Type
 

 
Bitumen

 
275.7

Bitumen/Gravel
 

216.7

Bitumen/Gravel

 
882.9

 

Earth Road

 

624.4

Earth Road

 

708.7

Bitumen/Gravel 27.5

Earth Roads 10,378.2

 

  
Total

Kilometres 



2.5 Tourism
Monthly Visitors to Na�onal Parks (Chyulu Hills and Tsavo), 2023

 

Number

N
at

io
na

l P
ar

k/
M

on
th

ly
/Y

ea
r, 

20
23

JAN

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

10000

6,057

FEB

4,892

MAR

7,353

APR

4,974

MAY

3,298

JUN

6,869

JULY

8,222

AUG

10,756

SEPT

8,485

OCT

8,221

NOV

5,319

DEC

7,698

TOTAL 82,144

Source: KWS
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DOMAIN 3: 
ENVIRONMENTAL STATISTICS

Mean Annual Rainfall

 

3.1 Environment

mm mm mm

Period
 

2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

585.9  684.4  670.4 349.2 752.9 

 

Water Sources by Percentage (%), 2023

Tree Seedlings Planted, 2019 -2023

YEAR 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

25,000  
90,000

 
94,500

 

125,000

 

1,300,000

 

 

 

mm

Boreholes Earth Dams Sand Dams Shallow
 Dams

Water 
Pans

Rivers &
Streams

Water
Springs

Rock
Cathments

28.9 18.9 16.9 11.3 11.3 6.1 4.1 2.5

Households with Access to Piped Water by Agency, 2023

 
Households

  
MBONWASCO

Registered  households with Piped water 1,454

Ac�ve households with piped water 888

KIMAWASCO WOWASCO

8,520 3,145

6,517 2,260
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DOMAIN 4: 
GOVERNANCE STATISTICS

4.1 Par�cipa�on

4.3 Safety and Police

4.2  Access to and Quality of Jus�ce

Total Number of Registered Voters by Polling Year

Cases Filed, Pending and Resolved by Various Courts, 2023

 

Crimes Reported to the Police by type of Offence, 2023 
Type of Crime 2023

Homicide
 

71

Offences against morality
 

128

Other offences against persons

 
309

Robbery 15
Breakings

 

83

The� of stock

 

79
Stealing 281
The� by servant 21
Vehicle and other the�s 15
Dangerous drugs 103
Traffic offences 78
Criminal damage 103

Year 2013 2017 2022
Registered  Voters 300,086 423,310 479,401

Filed
Pending
Resolved

6,931
1,940
5,591

2023
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Type of Crime 2023

 

 

 

 

 Economic crimes 100

Corrup�on -

Offences involving police officers -

Offences  involving tourist -

Other penal code offences 205

Total 1,591

 

Prison Popula�on by Sex, 2023

Number of persons committed for imprisonment

2,611 169 2,780
Male Female Total
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DOMAIN 5: 
CROSS-CUTTING
STATISTICS

5.1 Informa�on Society and Digitaliza�on

Beneficiaries of ICT Capacity Building Programmes, 2023/24

Computer Training

Ajira Digital

694

206

718

197

1,412

403

Male

Male

Female

Female

Total

Total
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